▪ Torquay Walker Street Car Park in the Town Centre

(next to the Woolworths car park)

Stage 2 of the project investigated four options with

Models 1a, 1b and 1c located at Surf City. A fourth Library

Only option (Model 2) was located at the Walker Street

Car Park Site.

Torquay Cultural Feasibility Study – Stage 2 Findings

Summary of the Models

▪ Status Quo – Reflects a “no change” scenario and is included for comparative purposes only.

▪ Model 1a – New library only bolted on to current Council facilities.

▪ Model 1b – New library bolted on to current Council facilities; with a refurbished ANSM, VIC, and Arts facility in existing buildings and Sport and Recreation Centre

▪ Model 1c - Entire lot redevelopment for Library, Arts Facility, ANSM and VIC

▪ Model 2 – New library only at Walker Street Car Park site in Town Centre

Estimated CAPEX

The following table reflects the estimated total CAPEX for development under each model, including a sensitivity analysis +/-20%. This sensitivity has been undertaken because

concept design work has yet to be undertaken.

What this reflects, for example, is that under Model 1c, the capital cost may range from $22.4m to $33.5m.

Estimated

CAPEX
+20% -20%

Estimated

CAPEX
+20% -20%

Estimated

CAPEX
+20% -20%

Estimated

CAPEX
+20% -20%

Total estimated development cost $12.4m $14.9m $10.0m $19.7m $23.7m $15.8m $20.5m $24.6m $16.4m $17.0m $20.4m $13.6m

Project management fee $500k $600k $400k $500k $600k $400k $500k $600k $400k $500k $600k $400k

Builders margin and design costs (16%) $2.0m $2.4m $1.6m $3.2m $3.8m $2.5m $3.3m $3.9m $2.6m $2.7m $3.3m $2.2m

Contingency (15%) $2.2m $2.7m $1.8m $3.5m $4.2m $2.8m $3.6m $4.4m $2.9m $3.0m $3.6m $2.4m

Estimated Total CAPEX $17.2m $20.6m $13.7m $26.9m $32.2m $21.5m $27.9m $33.5m $22.4m $23.2m $27.9m $18.6m

Model 1a

Library only bolt-on at Surf City

Model 1b

Library only bolt-on & refurb of ANSM, VIC &